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Shri K. D. Malaviya: Yes, Sir, we
are very much satisfied with the work
they are doing. *

Shri Hem Barua: Is it not a fact
that the Russian experts were sent
back and at the same time the oil in-
stallations were dismantled particularly
in Sibsagar by the Oil and Natural Gas
Commission after the unilateral cease-
fire was declared by China and that
has contributed to panic and dissatis-
faction there?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: No, Sir, it is
not correct to say hat any instailation
was dismantled. The work went on
as usually. Only for g week or so it
was suspended with a view to re-
assessing the priority of work, That
is all that was done. During that
time some of the Russians were re-
quested to go somewhere else.

Shri Abdul Ghani Goni: 1 under-
stand that the Russian experts carried
out certain drilling operations in the
State of Jammu and Kashmir and the
result was satisfactory. May I know
what action has been taken by the
Government in the light of that with
regard to the State of Jammu and
Kashmir?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: There is no
proposal for undertaking any pro-
gramme of oil exploration in the State
of Jammu and Kashmir just now.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know

JANUARY 23, 1963

Oral Answers 5908

by the Russian experts ‘have been ly-
ing idle on account of the withdrawal
of the Russians from the Sibsagar Pro-
ject?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Yes, Sir, for a
couple of weeks it is correct to say that
some of the equipmentis were lying
idle there because there was certain
uncertainty with regard to our work.
Now it is not like $hat, civil construe-
tions agre going on and drilling opera-
tions will start only when the roads are
completed and the foundations are
built.

Defence of India Act

+
Shri Mohsin:
Shri Maheswar Naik:
440 J Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
'\ Shri Bhakt Darshan:
| Shri Balmiki:
 Shri Brij Raj Singh:
Will the Minister of Home Affairs be
pleased to state:

(a) how many persons are detained
under the Defence of India Act; and

(b) what is their number, Statewise?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis-
try of Home Affairs (Shrimati Chan-
drasekhar): (a) and (b). A statement
is laid on the table of the House
showing the number of persons de- '
tained (State wise) under rule 30 of
the Defence of India Rules, 1962,
made under the Defence of India

whether plants and equipment handled Act. 1962,
STATEMENT
S.No. Name of the State Number of persons in
detention,

T 3
1 Assam 160
2 AndhraPradesh . 24
3 Bihar 26
4 Gujarat 16
s Kerala 38
6 Madras 46
7 Maharashtra m
8 Mysore

23




$909 Oral Answers

MAGHA 3, 1884 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 5910

1 2 3
9 Madhya Pradesh . . . 12
10 Orissa . . . . 27
11 Punjab . . . . . 47
12 Rajasthan ., . . . . 5
13 Uttar Pradesh . . . . . 24
14 West Bengal . . . . . . . . 108
15 Delhi . . . . . . . . ..
16 Goa, Damanand Diu . . . 4
17 Himachal Pradesh . . . . 2
18 Manipur . . . . . . 9
19 Pondicherry . ..
20 Tripura . . . . . . . . 67
21 Nagaland® . . B . . . .

22 Andaman and Nicobar Islanda . .

23 Laccadive, Minicoy and Amindivi Islands . . . .
' ToTAL . . . 749

Shri Mohsin: From the statement
that has been laid now it is seen that
749 personsgare being detained. Is it
a fact that most of them are from
the Communist Party?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar; Even per-
sons not belonging to Communist
Party have been arrested.

Shri Mohsin: May I know how
mang belong to the communist party
and how many to other parties?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri
La] Bahadur Shastri): A large num-
ber of them belong to the communist
party and a few to other parties.
There are a few who belong to no
party. We have taken action against
anti-social  elements also. I think
more than 60 people have been arres-
ted on account of anti-social activities.

Shri Maheswar Naik: Apart from
anti-social elements, may I know how
many persons have been arrested on
account of anti-nationa] activities, act-
ing as the enemy’s agents?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastry: Some
people were arrested who were found
to be indulging in some kind of spy-
ing activity, but their number is very
few.

sft W W e @ faER
¥ A grar € fF o¥e safw @ v
Ras § | # o wgan g fF g
fra @& 7 firew fFg T 4, fraT
w7 fr §f 9% § w7 fard
F a7 w1 gfew Areg Hifq qg-
g T & A TsAl F F & wny
gre fear m g ?

St W agEge Wt W ¥
@t g2 ot & 1 TR aF T W A
§ samER frearfEr w37 @<,
T AE—

Y W g9 : frad g2 § 7

it AT AFIGT AT L FOT (LS )
ag it g g & froie g 1w freg
gar war § A wfeww g, o of
= 7 g2 gl
Shri Narasimha Reddy: May I know
if any member of the Congress Party

has been arrested under the Defence
of India Act?

Mr. Speaker: Shri Indrajit Gupta.

Some HoOn, Members: What about
the answer to Mr. Reddy’s question?
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Mr. Speaker: Is that answer forth-
coming?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: We have
been strictly fair and I might say that
unfortunately we had to detain one of
the Congressmen also.

snri Indrajit Gupta: I want to know
whether the decisions to detain certain
persons according to this big list given,
as also the decisions to review their
cases subsequently or to release them
are left entirely to the State Govern-
ments or does the Central Govern-
ment also have a hand in it and give
any directions to the State Govern-
ments?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: No, Sir;
we do not give any directions, because
it is entirely the responsibility of the
State Governments. But we do meet
and discuss these things and if neces-
sary, give our own suggestions.

Shri Basumatari: May I know
whether it has been brought to the
notice of the Home Minister that a
few days ago members of the Assam
P.C.C. have been arrested for anti-
national activities and if so, what were
the activities actually carried on by
them?

Mr. Speaker: We cannot go into
the details of the activities,

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Is
it a fact that Shri Rup Narain and
two others in Delhi were arrested
merely because they addressed a
private letter to the Members of
Parliament criticising. ...

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. ' We
cannot go into the reasons.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Is it
a fact or not?

Mr. Speaker: If we go into the
reasons of every detention of every
person who has been arrested, that
would be too much for the Question
Hour.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: They
had written letters only to the Mem-
‘bers of Parliament; they were not
wssociated with any other activity.
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Mr. Speaker: He has given that in-
formation.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: I want
to know whether the information—
(Interruption).

Shri Priya Gupta: It is not a
question of an individual It is a
matter of principle,

Mr, Speaker: Order, order. Would
he resume his seat?

Shri Priya Gupta: Should we not
be taken into confidence?

Mr. Speaker: I am going to take
him into confidence: that he should
kindly resume hig seat. Shrimati
Renu Chakravartty.

Shrimati Rene Chakravartty: May
I know whether reviews have been
carried out by all the State Govern-
ments and whether there are many
cases in which arrests have taken
place on very flimsy grounds I would
like to know whether rewiews have
been carried out in all States, especi-
ally in the State of West Bengal.

Mr. Speaker: Whether reviews
have been made: that part could be
answered.

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: Yes, Sir.
Reviews have taken place in al] these
States. Just now before me there are
particulars about three States. In
Madras, 61 pcople have been released;
in Gujarat, 32, and in Punjab, 2L
This is after the review.

Shri Jaipal Singh: I am not putting
any question, but I want to know
one thing. I do not know
whether it is a point of order or not.
It is for you to entighten us. Shri
Surendranath Dwivedy was not able
to finish his sentence. It seems to
me that a very serious principle is
involved. Every citizen in this
country has a right to address himself
to Members of Parliament. It was
not a question of asking for informa-
tion about the specific individual who
may have done other things also.
But I would like to know whether
this privilege which we enjoy, which
we have always enjoyed, is being
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abrogated by the Defence of India
Act.

Mr, Speaker: The question that
was put was about a particular indi-
vidual and reasons were asked:
whether there was no other ground
except this one. I disallowed that,
on the ground that we cannot go into
the reasong in respect of individuals
at this moment. That was the only
objection that I took.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: I said
merely because of the privileges
given to Members of Parliagnent..

Mr, Speaker: That also is going
into the merits of the case: if it be
mercly of one individual, whether it
would be stated here. That was my
objection, 14}

Shri Ranga: We have come to take
90 much interest in this case: it is not
as if one secks for some favour from
Government. If that is the case,
your rulimg would be sustainable.
But here, fundamental rights are
being abrogated and the person is
put under detention under this ordi-
nance. Therefore, it is pruper for
us to ask the Minister concerned to
give us #he information if he thought
it fit to give it and public inlerest
does not come in the way.

Mr. Speaker: I am sorry that I have
to intervene again and again and make
this observation. My only objection
was that it can be raised in any other
way but that during the Question
Hour I cannot permit individual cases
to be taken up.

An Hon. Member: Quite right.

Mr. Speaker: If I am quite right,
then let us not proceed further with
the same point. Dr. Singhvi.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: rose—

Shri U. M. Trivedi: One question
(Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. If some
debate is required, a different proce-
dure can be adopted. -

Shrimati Remu Chakravartty: It has
been set aside. That is the difficulty.
You promissed to consider it,
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Mr. Speaker: order. Dr.
Singhvi.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: Would the Gov-
ernment be prepared to lay on the
Table of the House a statement of
the names of those detained under the
Defence of India Act by any authority
in this country and give the circum-
stances and #he reasons leading to
such detention?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Dr. L, M. Singhvi: I am still awai-
ting the answer.

Shri Lal Bahadur 5hastri: I can
certainly give the names and put the
whole list, but I cannot give the
reasons for the detention or arrest.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: Will the hon.
Minister be pleased to state whether it
has been brought to his notice that on
account of personal quarrels, family
quarrels and such other quarrels, the
district magistrate has utilised this
power for detaining persons?

Dr. L, M. Singhvi: Sir, on a point
of order. I asked a question whe-
ther Government would be willing
to place the names of those detained,
the reasons and circumstances on
the Table of the House. The hon.
Minister has stateq that he is not
In a position to lay on the Table
the reasons for detention. I would
like to know whether he would be
willing to give the names of th~
persons and the circumstances lead-
ing to the detention.

Order,

Mr. Speaker: About the names he
has stated that he is willing to give
it (Interruptions). Order, order. We
should proceed in an orderly man-
ner. Every hon. Member standing
up and putting questions without
getting my permission is not correct.

Shri Bade: But he wants to have
a ruling from the Chair.
Mr. Speaker: Ruling on what?

Shri Bade: What is:-the objection to
the reasons being given? Is it
against the public interest? The rea-
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sons are given to the accused person.
If they can be given to the accused
person. Why can they not be given
to us? If not the reasons, at least
the circumstances can be given. He
has put a question and he wants a
ruling from the Chair whether it will
or will not be in the public interest
to give the information.

Mr. Speaker: There is no question
of giving any ruling on this point. He
only wanted to put another supple-
mentary and he adopted another
method to achieve that object. If
there is any objection, that has
also to be answered by the Minister,
not by me. What is the ruling that
he wants? Shri Nath Pai.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: My question
has not been answered,

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: Which
question.

Mr. Speaker: A question was put,
rather a general question, whether
most of them have been detained or
arrested for personal reasons.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: Has it been
brought to the notice of the hon. Min-
ister that some detentions have been
made on account of personal grudge
or vendetta of the Districts Magis-
trate concerned?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: I have
no information, but if the hon, Mem-
ber has got any case in his mind he
might communicate it to us. But I
may inform the House that generally
these cases are looked into by the
highest authority in the State. In
some States the Chief Ministers have
written to me, they themselves go
into ecach and every case before final
orders are passed.

Shri Nath Pai: I would like to know
from the Minister whether some per=
sons arrested under the Defence of
India Act were released within a few
days of their arrests and, if the ans-
wer is “yes” whether the original
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arrests were carried out hastily or the
releases were effected under some
pressures?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: No, Sir.
Government have ful] powers to re-
lease any one the next day, third day
or the fourth day. Parliament was
very particular that we should re-
view all cases, and review them fre-
quently. We dig so and we found
that in the circumstances it was ad-
visable to release some persons imme-
diately o: in a few days’ time.

Shri Priya Gupta: Does it mean....

Mr. Speaker: After every supple-
mentary Shri Priya Gupta has some-
thing to say. I am very sorry.

Shri Priya Gupta: I would like to
know whether it is not the inherent
right of every citizen to approach
any Member of Parliament he wants.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member is
the Secretary of some party. 1 would
request the leader of that party just
to consider whether he could not
maintain some discipline among his
party members.

Shri Priya Gupta: In democracy
matters are not decided by a party
leader. Here you are the protector.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Rather 1
seek protection from the - leader of
the party against his members.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: He is
one of the disciplined members of our
party.

Mr. Speaker: If the proceedings of
the House are interrupted like this I
would request the Leaders of parties
to maintain some discipline over their
members. Otherwise, I will have to
see whether certain parties should
continue to function or not.

Shri Nath Pai;: He is one of the
very obedient members of the party.

Shri A. K. Gopalan: Dr. Singhvi has
sent a motion. I have also sent
one....
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Mr. Speaker: It can be considered
after the question hour.

Shri A. K. Gopalan: I want to know
whether you will allow a discussion

on this.

Mr, Spcaker: How can I answer it
just now?

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: I had
put a question to which the hon. Min-
ister has not given a reply. I wanted
to know whether the review of the
cases of West Bengal has been finali~
sed and, if so, how many have been
released as a result of that.

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri;: No, Sir;
they have not been finalised. They
wil] certainly review the cases; but
till now no orders of release have
been passed.

Shri H. P. Chatterjee: I want to
know from the hon. Home Minister,
if innocent persons are arrested what
the remedy may be. I brought one
case to his notice. So, when inno-
cent persons are arrested under the
Defence of India Act, what 'may be
the remedy if their cases are not re-
viewed promptly by the Centre?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: 1 greatly
sympathise with the hon. Member.

Mr. Speaker: If it is only a legal
remedy, it necd not be repeated here;
but if there is some other remedy,
that may be told.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: There is no
legal remedy.

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: I can
only say that about some of the cases
which have been referred to me-one
case hy the hon, Member and some
by other hon. Members also—I have
specially spoken to the Chief Minis-
ters concerned and I am quite sure
that they will look into those cases
as early as possible.

2535 (Ai) LSD—2.
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Soviet Oil Products for India
*441. Shri Bishanchander Seth: Will
the Minister of Mines and Fuel be
pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that an
agreement between the Soviet Union
and the State-owned Indian Oil Com-

pany for the supply of three lakh tons
of furnace oil has been signed;

(b) whether it is also a fact that
India will receive one million tons of
oil products ('mainly kerosene) during
1963; and

(c) if so, what are the terms and
conditions for the same?

The , Deputy Minister in the Minis-
try of Mines and Fuel (Shri Hajarna-
vis): (a) to (c). It is a fact that the
Indian Oil Company has contracted
with the Soviet Oil Export Organiza-
tion for the import of substantial
quantities of deficit products, namely
kerosene, HSD & Furnace Oil, during
1963. It is not in the public interest
to disclose thc quantities or the terms
and conditions of the commercial
agreement.
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Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I

know how much keroscne oil we are
importing every year, and how much





